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Directions to 
be gazetted 
and tabled 
in Parliament. 

Preamble 

Short title. 

Issue and 
application of 
£18,796,363. 

No. 41. Customs. 19:20. 

"157F. Any direction issued by the Minister in pursuance of 
section one hundred and fifty-seven B, one hundred and fifty-seven c, 
or one hundred and fifty-seven D of the Act shall-

Ca) be published in the Gazette; 
Cb) take effect from the date of publication or from a date 

specified in the direction; and 
Cc) be laid before both Houses of the Parliament within seven 

days after the date of publication or, if the Parliament 
is not then sitting, then within seven days after the 
next meeting of the Parliament; 

but if either House of the Parliament passes a resolution, of whieh 
notice has been given at any time within fifteen sitting days after 
the direction has been laid before that House, disallowing the 
direction, the direction shall thereupon cease to have effect." 

APPROPRIATION 1920-21. 

No. 42 of 1920. 

An Act to grant and apply out of the Oonsolidated 
Reven ue Fund a sum for the service of' the year 
ending the thirtieth day of June One thousand 
nine hundred and twenty-one and to appropriate 
the Supplies granted by the Parliament for such 
year. 

[Assented to 27th November, 1920.J 

BE it enacted by the King's Most Excellent Majesty, the ~enate, 
and the House of Representatives of the Commonwealth of 

Australia, for the purpose of appropriating the grant originated in 
the House of Representatives, as follows :-

1. This Act may be cited as the Appropriation Act 1920-:n. 

2. The Treasurer may issue out of the Consolidated Revenue 
Fund and apply towards making good the supply hereby granted 
to His Majesty for the service of the year ending the thirtieth day 
of June One thousaud nine hundred and tweuty-one the sum of 
Eighteen million seven hundred and ninety-six thousand three 
hundred and sixty-three pounds. 
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3. All sums granted by this Act and the other Acts mentioned in 
the First Schedule to this Act out of the Consolidated Revenue Frwd 
towards making ·good the supply granted to His Majesty for the 
serviees of the year ending the thirtieth day of June One thousand 
nine hundred and twenty-one, amounting as appears by the said 
Schedule in the aggregate to the sum of Twenty-seven million 
eight hundred and sixty-one thousand five hundred and ninety-six 
ponnds, are appropriated, and shall he deemed to have been appro
priated as from the date of the passing of the Aet No .• 16 of 1920 
for the purposes and serviees expressed in the Second Schedule in 
relation to the finaneial year ending the thirtieth day of June One 
thousand nine hundred and twenty-one. 

FIRST SCHEDULE. 

GRANTS OUT OF THE CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND. 

Act No. 16 of 1920 
Act No. 19 of 1920 
Act No. 24 of 1920 
Act No. 34 of 1920 
Under this Act 

£ 
1,838,847 
2,367,826 
1,729,915 
3,128,645 

18,796,363 
-+--

£27,861,596 

ABSTRACT' OF THE SECOND SCHEDULE TO WHICH 
THIS ACT REFERS. 

THE PARLIAMENT 

THE PRIME MINISTER'S DEPART-
MENT-
Common~ealth Shipbuilding 
Commonwealth Line of Steamers ... 
Port Pirie Wharf 

THE DEPARTMENT OF THE 
TREASURY-

Australian Notes, Bonds, and Stamp 
Printing Branch 

Refunds of Revenue 
Advance to the Treasurer 

Carried forward 

Pay' ble out of 
Revenne. 

£ 

48,739 

304,452 

Payable out Qf 
Loan Funds, 
Trust Fund, 

and other 
Special Funds. 

£ 

22,348 
38,772 

1,291 

Total. 

£ 

48,739 

----- -----<- -----

304,45 62,411 366,863 

1,109,899 

750,000 
1,500,000 

3,359,899 

27,848 

27,848 3,387,747 
----- ------t----

3,713,090 90,259 3,803,349 
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Appropriation 
of supplies 
£27,861,596. 
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ABSTRACT OF THE SECOND SCHEDULE TO WHICH THIS ACT 

REFERs-continued. 

Brought forward 

THE ATTORNEY·GENERAL'S DE· 
PARTMENT 

THE HOME AND TERRITORmS 
DEPARTME~T-

Northern Territory-Hotflls 

THE DEPARTMENT OF DEFENCl';
MILITARY 

THE DEPARTMENT OF THE 
NAVY-

Payable out of 
Revenue. 

£ 

3,713,090 

86,273 

928,175 

928,175 

1,550,000 

2,279,238 

Payable out of 
LQan Funds, 
Trust Fund, 

and other 
Special Funds. 

£ 

90,259 

2,950 

2,950 

Total. 

£ 

3,803,349 

86,273 

931.125 

1,550,000 

Naval Dockyard 30,000 

THE DEPARTMENT OF NAVY AND 
DEFENCE (AIR SERVICES) 

THE DEPARTMENT OF TRADE 
AND CUSTOMS ... 

THE DEPARTMENT OF WORKS 
AND RAILWAYS-

Naval Works Staff-Salaries 

THE POSTMASTER - GENERAL'S 
DEPARTMENT ... 

WAR SERVICES-Payable out of 
Revenue ... 

Repatriation Commission-Salaries· 
'Var Service Homes Commission-

Salaries . 

Total 

2,279,238. 

305,833 

727,251 

750,304 

750,304 

6,352,936 

10,659,455 

30,000 

27,635 

27,635 

208,451 

113,746 

2,309,238 

305,833 

727,251 

777,939 

6,31i2,936 

_~'695'4551_ 322,197 ~17,652 

27,388,555 473,041 27,861,596 


