Directions to be gazetted and tabled in Parliament. "157F. Any direction issued by the Minister in pursuance of section one hundred and fifty-seven B, one hundred and fifty-seven c, or one hundred and fifty-seven D of the Act shall—

(a) be published in the Gazette;

- (b) take effect from the date of publication or from a date specified in the direction; and
- (c) be laid before both Houses of the Parliament within seven days after the date of publication or, if the Parliament is not then sitting, then within seven days after the next meeting of the Parliament;

but if either House of the Parliament passes a resolution, of which notice has been given at any time within fifteen sitting days after the direction has been laid before that House, disallowing the direction, the direction shall thereupon cease to have effect."

APPROPRIATION 1920-21.

No. 42 of 1920.

An Act to grant and apply out of the Consolidated Revenue Fund a sum for the service of the year ending the thirtieth day of June One thousand nine hundred and twenty-one and to appropriate the Supplies granted by the Parliament for such year.

[Assented to 27th November, 1920.]

Preamble.

 \mathbf{B}^{E} it enacted by the King's Most Excellent Majesty, the Senate, and the House of Representatives of the Commonwealth of Australia, for the purpose of appropriating the grant originated in the House of Representatives, as follows :—

Short title.

Issue and application of £18,796,363.

1. This Act may be cited as the Appropriation Act 1920-21.

2. The Treasurer may issue out of the Consolidated Revenue Fund and apply towards making good the supply hereby granted to His Majesty for the service of the year ending the thirtieth day of June One thousand nine hundred and twenty-one the sum of Eighteen million seven hundred and ninety-six thousand three hundred and sixty-three pounds. Appropriation 1920–21.

3. All sums granted by this Act and the other Acts mentioned in Appropriation the First Schedule to this Act out of the Consolidated Revenue Fund towards making good the supply granted to His Majesty for the services of the year ending the thirtieth day of June One thousand nine hundred and twenty-one, amounting as appears by the said Schedule in the aggregate to the sum of Twenty-seven million eight hundred and sixty-one thousand five hundred and ninety-six pounds, are appropriated, and shall be deemed to have been appropriated as from the date of the passing of the Act No. 16 of 1920 for the purposes and services expressed in the Second Schedule in relation to the financial year ending the thirtieth day of June One thousand nine hundred and twenty-one.

FIRST SCHEDULE.

GRANTS OUT OF THE CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND.

			t	
Act No. 16 of 1920	 	 	1,838,847	
Act No. 19 of 1920	 	 	2,367,826	
Act No. 24 of 1920	 	 	1,729,915	
Act No. 34 of 1920	 	 	3,128,645	
Under this Act	 	 	18,796,363	
			£27,861,596	

ABSTRACT OF THE SECOND SCHEDULE TO WHICH THIS ACT REFERS.

Payable out of Revenne.	Payable out of Loan Funds, Trust Fund, and other Special Funds.	Total.
£	£	£
48,739		48,739
304,452 	22,348 38,772 1,291	
304,45	62,411	366,863
1,109,899		
750,000 1, 500,0 00	27,848 	
3,359,899	27,848	3,387,747
3,713,090	90,259	3,803,349
	£ 48,739 304,452 304,45 1,109,899 750,000 1,500,000 3,359,899	Paysble out of Revenne. Loan Funds, Trust Fund, and other Special Funds. £ £ 48,739 304,452 22,348 38,772 1,291 304,45 62,411 1,109,899 27,848 3,359,899 27,848

1920.

REFERS-	continued.		
	Payable out of Revenue.	Payable out of Loan Funds, Trust Fund, and other Special Funds.	Total.
	£	£	£
Brought forward	3,713,090	90,259	3,803,349
THE ATTORNEY GENERAL'S DE- PARTMENT	86,273		86,273
THE HOME AND TERRITORIES DEPARTMENT-	928,175		
Northern Territory—Hotels	•••	2,950	
	928,175	2,950	931,125
THE DEPARTMENT OF DEFENCE— MILITARY	1,550,000	····	1,550,000
THE DEPARTMENT OF THE NAVY-	2 ,279,2 38		
Naval Dockyard		30,000	
	2,279,238	30,000	2,309,238
THE DEPARTMENT OF NAVY AND DEFENCE (AIR SERVICES)	305,833		305,833
THE DEPARTMENT OF TRADE AND CUSTOMS	727,251		727,251
THE DEPARTMENT OF WORKS AND RAILWAYS—	750,304		
Naval Works Staff-Salaries		2 7,635	
· ·	750,304	27,635	777,939
THE POSTMASTER - GENERAL'S DEPARTMENT	6,352,936		6,352,936
WAR SERVICES—Payable out of Revenue Repatriation Commission—Salaries War Service Homes Commission— Salaries	10,659,455 	208,451 113,746	
Salaries	10,695,455	322,197	11,017,652
Total			27,861,596
10tai	27,3 88,555	473,041	27,001,090

Abstract of the Second Schedule to which this Act Refers—continued.